
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr - Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU
DEMOCRATAIDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER,
25 MEDI, 2019 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp

WEDNESDAY, 
25 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR

LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICES

LANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes (Is-Gadeirydd)/Vice-Chair), R G Parry OBE, FRAgS, Dylan 
Rees, Nicola Roberts 

Y Grŵp Annibynnol / The Independent Group

Richard Griffiths, Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Lafur Cymru / Welsh Labour Party

J Arwel Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn / Anglesey Independents

Eric Jones, R Llewelyn Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings held on the following 
dates:-

•  25 March 2019
•  2 May 2019 (Extraordinary)
•  14 May 2019

3   LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES - 
ELECTORAL REVIEW 2019 - ANGLESEY  (Pages 9 - 28)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services.

4   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING  (Pages 29 - 40)

To submit a report by the Human Resources Development Manager as presented 
to the Standards Committee held on 17 September, 2019.

5   MEMBER RELATED ISSUES  (Pages 41 - 42)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services as presented to the 
Standards Committee held on 17 September, 2019.

6   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 43 - 44)

To submit the Work Programme for 2019/20.



 1 

MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Vaughan Hughes,  
Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Griffiths, Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS,  
John Arwel Roberts  

  

 
 

1.      DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 November 2018 were confirmed as 
correct.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the meeting scheduled for 12 
December 2018 was cancelled, as a Special Meeting of the Committee was 
convened on the 27 November 2018.   
 

2. 3.     INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES – ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2019/20 

 
Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRP) - Annual Report for 
2019/20. 

 
  The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Panel has increased the 

basic salary for an elected Member by £268 per year (an increase of 
1.97%), bringing the total Members’ allowance to £13,868 per annum.  It 
was noted that the maximum number of senior salaries payable will remain 
at 16, which includes civic salaries for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Council.  An increase of £800 will be made to Members of the Executive, 
which includes the increase in the basic salary element.  

 
The IRP has decided not to increase senior salaries of Committee Chairs 
and Leader of the largest opposition group, but the increase of £268 to the  
basic salary will be reflected in the total paid.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

For 2019/20, the Panel has determined to increase civic salaries: the Chair 
of the Council’s salary will be increased to Band 3 - £22,586, whilst the Vice-
Chair’s salary will be increased to Band 5 - £17, 568.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the schedule of payments to 
Members and co-opted members for 2019/20, as prescribed by the IRP in its 
Annual Report will be reported to the County Council on 14 May 2019.  

 
RESOLVED to note the determinations within the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales for 2019/20.  

 
    4.      MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2019/22 
 

Submitted - a report by the Human Resources Development Manager on the  
Member Development Strategy for 2019/22. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Member Development 
Strategy has been revised and adopted by the Council for the next three 
years.  The Strategy outlines the Council’s commitment to learning and 
developing its Members, underpinned by a number of key principles and  
expectations placed of Members.  

 
It was noted that the aim of the Strategy is to enable Members to operate 
efficiently and effectively in fulfilling their roles as Councillors, and identifying 
and meeting their individual training and development needs within that role.   

 
The Chair highlighted the importance of Members’ commitment to undertake 
mandatory training, as well as Group Leaders in overseeing Members’  
attendance at training sessions. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that once the Strategy has been 
approved by this Committee, a copy will be forwarded to the WLGA for  
inclusion in the submission for the Member Development Charter.  
 
RESOLVED:- 

 

   To note the content of the report. 

   To approve the Member Development Strategy for 2019/22. 
 

5.      MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

Submitted - a progress report by the Human Resources Development 
Manager on development opportunities offered to Members since the 
previous report was submitted to this Committee on 12 September 2018.  The 
report was presented to the Standards Committee on 13 March 2019.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that formal development sessions 
were offered to Members between September 2018 and the end of March 
2019, covering a ra
[...]
tic Services on Member   
     related issues, as presented to the Standards Committee on 13 March  
     2019.  
 

   The Head of Democratic Services reported that an update on Members’  
   Annual Reports would be discussed in item 7 on the agenda.  
 
   With reference to the WLGA’S Wales Charter for Member Development,  
   supporting evidence will be submitted to the WLGA by the end of March  
   2019.   

 
   In relation to DBS checks, it was noted that all Members have completed 
   the registration process.  

 

Page 3



 4 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that information in relation to  
Members’ Biography is now available on the Council website on both  
Committee attendance and training records. 

 
In relation to outside bodies, links are now available on the Council 
website.  It was noted that the schedule of outside bodies will need to be 
reviewed in consultation with Group Leaders and reported back to Council 
in May 2019.  
 

 RESOLVED to note progress as detailed in the report.  
 

  7.        MEMBERS’ ANNUAL REPORTS 2018/19 
 

Submitted - an update report by the Head of Democratic Services in 
relation to Section 5 of the Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011, 
which places a duty on the County Council to ensure that arrangements 
are in place to enable Members to publish Annual Reports on their  
activities.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that Members would be  
requested to complete draft reports by the end of April 2019, for publishing  
on the Council website by 28 June 2019.  
 
The Committee noted that non-attendance in Committee meetings due to 
other commitments associated with Council business should be highlighted  
in Annual Reports.  
 

RESOLVED to note the timetable for publishing Annual Reports for  
2019/20. 

 
          

The meeting concluded at 3.10 pm 

             
  COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES 

  CHAIR 
  
 

Page 4



 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Vaughan Hughes (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts and Nicola Roberts. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services, 
Human Resources Development Manager, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillora Richard Griffiths, Eric Wyn Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Robert Llewelyn Jones. 
 
Councillors Llinos M Huws and R Meirion Jones (Members of the 
Executive invited to attend) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2019/20  
 
Submitted – a report by the Human Resources Development Manager in respect of 
the Elected Members Development Plan for April 2019 – March 2020. 
 
It was noted that the Democratic Services Committee at its meeting held on 25 
March, 2019 approved a report as regards to the Member Development Strategy for 
the period 2019/2022.  This report detailed the Development Plan for Elected 
Member for 2019/20 which takes into account input received from Group Leaders 
following Personal Development Reviews in addition to input from Senior Officers.   
 
The Human Resources Development Manager reported that the programme 
provides an outline framework for the delivery of the training with some elements 
being carried forward from the previous financial year.  The development 
programme applies to Elected Members in addition to Co-opted and Lay Members 
where appropriate.  The Authority already provides E-Learning support in order to 
encourage self-development but some issues have occurred with the E-Learning 
Portol.  She noted that it is intended to commission the facilities of Learning Pool 
training platform to afford on-line training facilities which is already used be most 
North Wales Authorities.  The Head of Democratic Services said that once the 
Learning Pool training programme is available, it was suggested that 3 Members of 
this Committee be appointed to trail the Learning Pool facility. 

Page 5



 2 

 
Members considered the report and raised the following main issues:- 
 

 Reference was made that all the Elected Members need to receive training as 
regards to Planning policies as they attend the Planning and Orders Committee 
in their role as local members when a particular planning application is discussed 
within the electoral area. It was expressed that the planning process training in 
the past has been basic and refresher training needs to be afforded to Members.  
The Head of Democratic Services responded that discussions will be undertaken 
with the Planning Services as regards to enhanced training in respect of planning 
policies to all Members; 

 Reference was made that mandatory training needs to be highlighted to ensure 
that Elected Members are aware of the importance of such training.  It was also 
expressed that training courses needs to be scheduled before or after other 
meetings within the Council; 

 Members referred that Officers within the Council needs to be encouraged to 
enable them to afford training to Elected Members.  The Human Resources 
Development Manager agreed that Officers need to be encouraged and 
developed to afford training.  She further said that the Training Section has 
liaised with neighbouring authorities to enable bilingual training session to be 
afforded to Elected Members. 
 

It was RESOLVED :- 
 

 To recommend to the full Council that it adopt the Member Development 
Plan 2019/20 as a framework for Member Development; 

 To authorise the Head of Democratic Services to make any further 
modifications as deemed appropriate; 

 That Councillors Eric W Jones, J Arwel Roberts and Nicola Roberts be 
appointed to trail the Learning Pool training facility once available. 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.45 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR VAUGHAN HUGHES 
 VICE-CHAIR IN THE CHAIR 

Page 6



 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, Robert Ll Jones, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Margaret M Roberts – Chair of the County Council. 

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes was elected Vice-Chairperson for the Democratic 
Services Committee. 
 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS 
 AS CHAIR OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 
 

Meeting: Democratic Services Committee 
 

Date: 25 September 2019 
 

Title of report: Review of the electoral arrangements for the Isle 
of Anglesey County Council by the Local 
Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 
 

Report by: Head of Democratic Services 
 

Purpose of report: To consider initial proposals and make 
recommendations to the County Council. 
 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales is required to 

carry out periodic reviews of the electoral arrangements of the principal areas 
of Wales.  The Commission is now inviting stakeholders to comment on the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s electoral arrangements.  The intention is to 
introduce the changes in time for the 2022 elections.   

 
2.0 Developing initial proposals 
 
2.1 A cross party panel was established to develop proposals and make 

recommendations to this Committee.  As part of the process, the panel has 
sought the observations of all Council Members, via Group Leaders, and has 
met on four occasions, on the following dates: 

 
25 July 2019 
1 August 2019 
4 September 2019 
17 September 2019 

 
2.2 The Panel has developed proposals that recommend increasing the number 

of members to 35, with 14 electoral divisions – see appendix 1. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

The Democratic Services Committee is requested: 
 
3.1 to consider the Panel’s proposals (appendix 1). 
 
3.2 subject to any further observations, to recommend to the County Council that 

the proposals are accepted as the County Council’s initial response. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



3.3 to note that this Committee will need to consider the Commission’s draft 
proposals in the Spring of 2020 and make recommendations to the County 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic Services 

18 September 2019 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

1 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

Review of the electoral arrangements for the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
by the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales – the Council’s  
response 
 
1) Background 
 

The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales (“the 
Commission”) is required to carry out periodic reviews of the electoral 
arrangements of the principal areas of Wales. 
 
The Commission conducted a comprehensive review of electoral 
arrangements on Anglesey in 2011/12 under the directive of the Minister for 
Local Government at the time. Two important principles were contained in the 
Minister’s directive, namely: 

 
1)  the need to move from single member electoral wards to multi-member 

wards, 
2)  the need for wards to be fairly equal in terms of the number of electors. 

 
As a result of the review, a model was presented based on 11 multi-member 
wards of 2/3 members per ward and a total of 30 Members (a 25% reduction). 
The Anglesey County Council accepted this on 27 June 2102. This 
arrangement has been in operation since the 2013 elections. 
 
A cross party Panel has been established by the Council to prepare proposal 
for consideration by the Commission. 

 
2) Drawing up initial proposals to respond to the Commission’s 

consultation 
 

The Boundary Commission is now inviting stakeholders to comment on the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s electoral arrangements. The intention is to 
introduce the changes in time for the 2022 elections. 
 
The process and timetable 
The Commission has already given a presentation to Members (briefing 
session held in June 2019) on the process of conducting the review, the 
Council’s contribution to the work of drawing up the proposals and the 
timetable: 
 
Step 1 – Official Start 
Initial Consultation Period of 12 weeks – 19th July, 2019 to 10th October, 2019 
 
Step 2 – Draft Proposals 
The Commission will develop the Draft Proposals and publish them 
12 week Consultation Period – Spring 2020 
 
Step 3 – Final Recommendations 
The Commission will draw up the Final Recommendations Report and will 
present it to Welsh Government – Winter 2020 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

2 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

Step 4 – Consideration by the Welsh Government 
After 6 weeks, the Welsh Government can issue an Order (opportunity to 
write to the Welsh Government) 

 
Step 5 – The Wards come into Force 
The new wards will come into force in time for the 2022 elections. 

 
3) Criteria 
 

The Commission follows procedures and methodology for such reviews 
– see the Commission’s document: Electoral Reviews: Policy and 
Practice 2016: 
 
https://ldbc.gov.wales/sites/ldbc/files/pages/161110policyandpracticeen.
pdf 
 
A number of statutory criteria are relevant to the review: 
 

 Electoral equality 
 

– Optimum number of electors per councillor 
– 5 year forecast 
– Those eligible to vote (where possible) 

 
 Community identity 

 
– Boundaries that are easily identifiable and are based on existing 

communities and wards 
– Should not break local ties 

 
 Effective local government 

 
- Easily understood wards with common interests and good 

internal links 
 
The review will also cover the whole of the geographical area, not only those 
areas where electoral inequality exists. As a result, there is an opportunity for 
the Council to submit comments on the following aspects: 
 

- The total number of councillors 
- Number of wards and their boundaries 
- Number of councillors in each ward 
- Ward names 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

https://ldbc.gov.wales/sites/ldbc/files/pages/161110policyandpracticeen.pdf
https://ldbc.gov.wales/sites/ldbc/files/pages/161110policyandpracticeen.pdf


Appendix 1 

3 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

4) Applying Council Size 
 
The Commission has set constraints on council size: 
 

– Minimum of 30 and maximum of 75 members 
– Cap of 10% increase in member numbers as part of any review, i.e. 33, 

but a case can be made in favour of a bigger increase under 
exceptional circumstances. Based on the latest ONS population 
projections for Anglesey (nearly 70,000), the Commission 
acknowledges that the general aim in terms of the size of the Council is 
35 members - 1:2000 electors. 

 
Currently, Anglesey has 51,130 electors – an average of 1 Member to 1,704. 
Increasing the size of the Council to 33, in accordance with the Commission’s 
aim, would result in 1 Member to 1,549 electors. 
 
Therefore, the Commission’s methodology recommends an Authority of 33 
Councillors based on 1 Councillor to 1,549 (where a figure as close as 
possible to this can be achieved). 
 
Appendix 1 from the Commission identify where the biggest variances 
currently exist in terms of the county average, namely the Canolbarth Môn, 
Bro Rhosyr and Llifon Wards. 
 

5) The Panel’s response and recommendations 
 

The Panel wishes to make a case to increase the number of Councillors to 35 
as recognised by the Commission in the methodology for determining 
Councillor allocation, without applying the 10% cap increase in current 
membership. It is disappointing that the Commission wish to implement this 
constraint w
[...]
ENT  PROGRAMME  

  

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards Committee with an update on 

the progress of the development opportunities offered to Elected Members since the 

report submitted 13th March 2019. The Report also addresses the queries raised in 

this meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 

The Member Training and Development Plan notes all the training and development 

opportunities offered to Elected Members in 2019/2020. The plan is an evolving 

document that is reviewed and adapted regularly to meet Elected Members’ training 

needs. The intention is to update the Development Plan on a quarterly basis and to 

submit to both to the Standards Committee and Democratic Services Committee in 

order that specific Officers can identify suitable or specific development courses for 

various audiences; including the Scrutiny Committee, the Standards Committee and 

as appropriate to each co-opted member. In addition to this, the Learning and 

Development team are in the process of creating a quarterly update flyer to be 

circulated to Elected Members, providing information on the upcoming training events. 

Please see Appendix 4 for a draft example.  

 

Since the 13th of March we have reviewed and identified additional learning and 

development needs, which are noted in the training and Development plan (see 

Appendix 1). These additional development sessions are in the process of being  

arranged following the Summer recess, commencing September 2019. These topic 

areas have been identified as a result of PDR feedback and input from, SLT.  Group 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Leaders will be briefed on the training plan on a regular basis by the Head of 

Democratic Services. 

 

The Learning and Development team are open to discuss any additional training 

identified and the Development Programme amended as appropriate. 

 

 

3. COURSE EVALUATION 

 

In addition to the distr
[...]
 This invitation 

will include Members of the Standards Committee and Co-Opted Members. 

 

 

 

Page 31



4 
 

9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY TRAINING 

 

Two separate Equality and Diversity sessions were arranged and delivered for Elected 

Members, Lay Members and Standards Committee.  

 

The first session provided a general overview whilst the second session, focussed 

more on Equality and Diversity Impact Assessments.  In total 27 out of a potential 38 

individuals attended the former whilst 12 out of 38 attended the Equality Impact 

Assessment session.  Further Equality and Diversity Sessions are planned in order to 

target those who were unable to attend the previous sessions.  For details of 

attendance on this and all other Mandatory courses please see Appendix 3. 

 

A translated version of the presentation has now been made available on MonITor.   

 

Further Equality and Diversity training sessions have been organised for the Autumn 

in order that those who were unable to attend this Mandatory training are given another 

opportunity to do so. This includes Standards Committee and Co-Opted Members.  

 

 

10. SUMMARY  

 

In conclusion, it is recommended that the matters noted with respect to the Elected 

Members Training and Development Programme is duly noted and accepted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHERIE DUFFY - HR DEVELOPMENT TRAINEE &  

MIRIAM WILLIAMS – HR DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

 

 

SEPTEMBER 2019 

Page 32



Appendix 1 
 

10/09/2019 
 

ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2019/20 

(Where possible, training will be arranged Thursdays/Fridays avoiding the first Thursday afternoon 

each month to avoid clashes with because of Member briefing sessions.  Where possible dates/times 

have been noted) 

What   Audience  Provider  When  

Treasury Management Audit 
Committee 

Richard Basson November 2019  

Safeguarding Issues 
‘Mop up’   

All Elected 
Members(M)  

Annwen M Hughes, Service 
Manager (Safeguarding and 
Quality
[...]


 
I also reported to the last meeting on proposals to seeks re-assessment for 
the WLGA’s Wales Charter for Member Support and Development.  

   
Evidence to support the Council’s application was presented to the WLGA 
during quarter 4 during 2018/19,and information copied to the Standards 
Committee as requested. I am pleased to report that the Council submission 
was successful and the Charter status Award was officially presented to the 
Council at a meeting of the WLGA’s Member Development network in July. The 
Charter Award will be for a period of 3 years. 

 
 
 
 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee: Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 17 September, 2019 

Title: Member Related Issues  

Purpose of the Report: To note progress to date 

Author: Head of Democratic Services  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-AMs-MPs-MEPs/Councillors-Annual-Report.aspx
https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-AMs-MPs-MEPs/Councillors-Annual-Report.aspx


 
 
 
 

2.0 Recommendation: 
  

To note progress as detailed in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic Services 
27 August, 2019 

Page 42



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
COMMITTE: DEMOCTATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 25 SEPTEMBER , 2019 

TITLE: COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
PURPOSE OFREPORT: TO CONSIDER WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 
AUTHOR: HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

1.0 The main function of the Committee in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011, is to review the adequacy of provision within the authority in terms of staff, 
accommodation and other resources to fulfil the duties and functions of democratic 
services. 

1.1 In relation to the work programme for 2019/20 it is recommended that focus should be 
on the following areas: 

• The Member Development and Training Plan including Personal Development Reviews; 

• Webcasting of meeting; 

• Members Annual Reports; 

• Independent Remuneration Panel Annual Report; 

• Relevant Welsh Government consultation including electoral arrangements; 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to accept the report. . 
 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic Services 
 17/9/19 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 2.5.19 (Extraordinary)
	Minutes - 14.5.19 (Election of Vice-Chair)

	3 Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales - Electoral Review 2019 - Anglesey
	DemServCttee 25-09-19 - Boundary review
	Council response - DSC 25-09-19
	Appendices 1 - 4

	4 Member Development and Training
	Adroddiad Pwyllgor Safonau MEDI 2019 s
	Appendix 1 - Elected Member Training Programme (s)
	Atodiad Appendix 2 Modiwlau E-ddysgu - E-learning Modules
	Atodiad - Appendix 3 Cyrsiau Gorfodol - Mandatory Courses
	Appendix 4 MemberTraining Programme September - December EN

	5 Member related issues
	6 Work Programme 2019/20
	Huw Jones




Minutes of the meeting


1

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair)

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Vaughan Hughes, R G Parry OBE, FRAgS, Dafydd Roberts, 
John Arwel Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Human Resources Development Manager (MW)
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor John Griffith, Dylan Rees

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received. 

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on the following dates were confirmed as 
correct:-

•  25 March 2019
•  2 May 2019 (Extraordinary)
•  14 May 2019

3 LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES - 
ELECTORAL REVIEW 2019 - ANGLESEY 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the above. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
had been requested to prepare proposals in response to the above.  A cross party 
panel of 8 Members had been established to develop proposals and make 
recommendations. The panel met on four occasions between July and September 
2019 to develop proposals.  

The Commission gave a presentation to Members in June 2019 on the process of 
conducting the review, the Council’s contribution to the work of drawing up the 
proposals, and the timetable. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that stakeholders were asked to present 
their initial recommendations to the Commission by 10 October 2019. An 
Extraordinary County Council meeting would be held on 7 October 2019, for 
approval.  He also noted that, following acceptance of the initial recommendations, 



2

the Commission will develop and publish its draft proposals in Spring 2020, with 
final recommendations presented to Welsh Government in Winter 2020, following a 
consultation period.  The changes will be implemented across Wales in time for the 
2022 local elections. 

The Commission’s methodology recommends an Authority of 33 Members based 
on 1 Member to 1,549 electors.  It was noted that the panel has observed the 
Commission’s criteria; reviewed the number of Members; wards and their 
boundaries; Members in each ward; and ward names. The panel has concluded 
that there is worthy cause to increase the number of Members, and has developed 
proposals that recommend increasing the number to 35, within 14 electoral 
divisions. 

The Chair proposed that the name of the ‘Parc a’r Mynydd’ ward be changed to 
‘Porth a’r Mynydd’.  It was suggested that the three local Members consider the 
matter, and discuss further/make recommendations to the Extraordinary County 
Council meeting on 7 October 2019.

RESOLVED to recommend that the Democratic Services Committee:-

•  Considers the Panel’s proposals in Appendix 1.
•  Subject to any further observations, to recommend to the County Council 
that the proposals are accepted as the County Council’s initial response. 
•  Notes that this Committee will need to consider the Commission’s draft 
proposals in the Spring of 2020, and make recommendations to the County 
Council. 

4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

Submitted - an update report by the Human Resources Development Manager on 
the Member Training and Development Plan, as presented to the Standards 
Committee on 17 September 2019. 

The HR Development Manager reported that the Development Plan is an evolving 
document, which is regularly reviewed and adapted to meet the
training needs of Members, following input from the Senior Leadership Team, 
Group Leaders, the WLGA and other external agencies.  She stated that the
Standards Committee had requested that the Development Plan be circulated on a 
quarterly basis to the SLT and relevant officers, to raise awareness of 
training opportunities for Members and co-opted members.  

The Standards Committee had showed concern that some training sessions had 
been poorly attended, and requested further information regarding Members’ 
attendances at training.  The Standards Committee felt that Group Leaders should 
be reminded to encourage their Members to attend training.

The following points were highlighted during discussion:- 

•  An Elected Members Training Programme has been compiled by HR, which is on 
display in the Members’ lounge. 



3

•  The uptake of electronic course evaluation forms has been limited, even though 
Members are encouraged to complete the forms online. 
•  Members are encouraged to record and publish details of training/courses they 
have attended/declined online. 
•  With reference to E-Learning, developments have taken place in relation to the 
NHS E-Learning Platform, which will result in the system becoming more user 
friendly.  Accessibility to E-Learning modules via I-pads will also be enhanced.  
•  ICT have produced a handbook for Members, which is available on MonItor. 
Drop-in sessions have been arranged to assist Members with any ICT issues.  
•  The GDPR Powerpoint presentation hosted in February 2019 can be accessed 
via MonITor.  Additional mandatory training session have been arranged for the 
Autumn, and members of the Standards Committee and co-opted members will be 
invited to attend.  
•  Equalities and Diversity Training - Mandatory training sessions have been 
organised for the Autumn, and members of the Standards Committee and co-opted 
members will be invited.

RESOLVED:-

•  To note and accept the Member Training and Development Plan.
•  To circulate the Member Training & Development Plan to the Standards 
Committee and Democratic Services Committee every quarter.  
•  To request that Group Leaders remind Members of the need to attend 
mandatory and other training sessions.

5 MEMBER RELATED ISSUES 

Submitted - an update report by the Head of Democratic Services on various 
Member related matters. The report was presented to the Standards Committee on 
17 September 2019. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that 28 Members have now completed 
and published their Annual Reports for 2018/19 online.  He stated that two 
Members have not submitted Annual Reports for the period, and their Group 
Leader has been informed.

With regard to arrangements for the preparation of Annual Reports for the current 
financial year, a report would be submitted to this Committee in due course. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that the WLGA’s Wales Charter for 
Member Support and Development was awarded to the County Council and 
officially presented to the Council in July for a period of three years. 

RESOLVED to note progress as detailed in the report. 

6 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services in accordance with the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, on the Committee’s function of  



4

reviewing the Council’s provision of staff, accommodation and resources to fulfil the 
functions of democratic services. 
 
In developing the Work Programme for 2019/20, it is recommended that the 
Committee should focus on the following areas:-

•  The Member Development and Training Plan including Personal Development 
    Reviews;
•   Webcasting of meetings;
•   Members Annual Reports;
•   Independent Remuneration Panel Annual Report;
•   Relevant Welsh Government consultation including electoral arrangements.

RESOLVED to accept the report.

The meeting concluded at 2.55 pm

COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES
CHAIR


